

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Pablished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1858.

$\mathbf{R} \mathbf{E} \mathbf{S} \mathbf{O} \mathbf{L} \mathbf{V} \mathbf{E} \mathbf{S}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Снар. 178.

Rufus Dwinel,

Daniel W. Bradley and

Harrison Knowles, in

favor of.

Chapter 178.

Resolve in favor of Rufus Dwinel, Daniel W. Bradley and Harrison Knowles.

Resolved, That the time be extended for the term of two years from the termination of the permit to cut timber on township number four, range four, west from the east line of the state, to Rufus Dwinel the present owner thereof; also on a permit on township number seven, in the sixteenth range, to Daniel W. Bradley and the other owners thereof; also on a permit on the northwest quarter of township number eight, range four, west from the east line of the state, to Harrison Knowles and others the present owners thereof. This extension to be in full for all their present and future claims for extension and for any and all improvements made by the parties in clearing streams, erecting dams and otherwise.

[Approved March 26, 1858.]

Chapter 179.

Resolve in favor of Phillis Russell.

Resolved. That the land agent be authorized to convey to Phillis Russell or assigns all the right, title and interest, which the state has in and to lot number thirty-eight, in township number four, Indian purchase, in the county of Penobscot; *provided*, that before such conveyance is made, a deed conveying the same lot to Phillis Rhode Island, dated March twenty-fifth, eighteen hundred and thirtyseven, shall first be returned to the land office and canceled to the satisfaction of the land agent.

[Approved March 26, 1858.]

Chapter 180.

Resolve in favor of William Jameson and others and Samuel A. Gilman and others.

William Jameson and others, and Samuel A, Gilman and others, in favor of.

Resolved, That the time be extended for the term of two years from the termination of the permit to cut timber on the cast half of township number three, range five, west of the east line of the state, to William Jameson and others, the present owners thereof; also on

Phillis Russell, in favor of.

Proviso.

permit on the south half of township number two, range three, west of the east line of the state, to Samuel A. Gilman and others the present owners thereof. This extension to be in full for all their present and future claims for extension, and for any and all improvements made by the parties in clearing streams, erecting dams and otherwise.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

Chapter 181.

Resolve relative to valuations of Unity plantation and town of Albion.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars be de- Unity plantaducted from the valuation of Unity plantation and the same be added of Albion, in to the valuation of the town of Albion, so that the valuation of Unity relation to valplantation shall be five thousand six hundred and eighty-one dollars, and the valuation of Albion shall be two hundred and thirty-one thousand and ninety-seven dollars.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

tion and town

Chapter 182.

Resolve in relation to settling accounts with Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved. That the agents of the Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Indians, accounts of. in tribes of Indians be and are hereby required upon application of the relation to. governors of said tribes, to furnish to them attested copies of all accounts which said agents are required by law to lay before the governor and council of this state.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

Chapter 183.

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to the agent Penobscot Inof the Penobscot Indians the sum of four hundred dollars, to be ex- of,

dians, in favor

Снар. 181.